couples, CASCO, SCASCOs, CACCs, HTC and CCC counsellors, Chiefs, Assistant Chiefs and Village elders in the area of study. A 

household in this research is represented by a heterosexual couple, and for every heterosexual couple only one member responded to 

the questionnaire.  

A sample size of one thousand one hundred and eighty (1180) heterosexual couple respondents were randomly selected to take part in 

the study. Primary data was collected using a questionnaire for quantitative data and interviews for qualitative data. Questionnaires 

were used to get information about current conditions and practices and to make enquiries concerning attitude and opinion quickly